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MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 
)
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)



)
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vs.

)

No.  08-0257 CB



)

STERLAND JACKSON, 
)

d/b/a CLIENTELE,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

There is cause to discipline Sterland Jackson’s barber license and his barber shop license because Jackson allowed persons without barber licenses to perform barbering services at Clientele.   


There is cause to discipline Jackson’s beauty shop license because Jackson allowed persons without cosmetology licenses to perform cosmetology at Clientele.     

Procedure


On February 4, 2008, the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a Complaint against Jackson.  On February 11, 2008, we served Jackson by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Jackson did not respond.  On April 14, 2008, the Board filed a motion for summary 
determination.  We gave Jackson until May 5, 2008, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.

We may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
  To establish those facts, the Board relies upon the request for admissions which served upon Jackson, to which Jackson failed to respond.  Jackson’s failure to respond to the request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting without an attorney.
  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact


1.
Jackson holds a barber license issued by the Board.  Jackson’s barber license was current and active on September 7, November 2, and November 19.


2.
Jackson owned and operated Clientele, located at A104 Jamestown Mall, Florissant, Missouri, 63033, on September 7, November 2, and November 19.

3.
Jackson held a barber shop license and a beauty shop license for Clientele.  These licenses were current and active on September 7, November 2, and November 19.

4.
Jackson was responsible for ensuring that he and Clientele were licensed and in compliance with all applicable statutes and regulations.

5.
Jackson was responsible for ensuring that all employees working in Clientele were licensed by the Board.

6.
The Board inspected Clientele on or about September 7.  During the inspection, Jackson allowed several individuals to practice and perform barbering services without a barber license.  Jackson also allowed several individuals to practice and perform cosmetology services without a cosmetology license.

7.
The Board inspected Clientele on or about November 2.  During the inspection, Jackson allowed several individuals to practice and perform barbering services without a barber license.  Jackson also allowed several individuals to practice and perform cosmetology services without a cosmetology license.

8.
Jackson received a letter dated November 19 from the Board’s executive director referencing the inspection of September 7.  The letter identified the specific statutes that Jackson violated and informed him that if he and Clientele did not come into compliance, a complaint may be filed against him.

9.
Jackson received a letter dated November 19 from the Board’s executive director referencing the inspection of November 2.  The letter identified the specific statutes that Jackson violated and informed him that if he and Clientele did not come into compliance, a complaint may be filed against him.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

I.  Barber License

The Board cites § 328.150.2,
 which authorizes discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

Section 328.010 provides:

(1) "Barber", any person who is engaged in the capacity so as to shave the beard or cut and dress the hair for the general public shall be construed as practicing the occupation of "barber" . . . ;
(2) "Barber establishment", that part of any building wherein or whereupon any occupation of barbering is being practiced including any space or barber chair rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering barbering services[.]

Section 328.020 provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to practice the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he or she shall have first obtained a license, as provided in this chapter.
Section 328.160 provides:

Any person . . . willfully employing a barber who does not hold a valid license issued by the board . . . shall be deemed guilty of a class C misdemeanor.
By not responding to the Board’s request for admissions, Jackson admitted that he allowed unlicensed persons to practice barbering at a licensed barber shop.  By allowing such persons to perform unlicensed barbering, Jackson assisted and enabled them to violate §§ 328.020 and 328.160.  There is cause to discipline Jackson’s barber license and barber shop license under 

§ 328.150.2(6) and (10).
    
II.  Beauty Shop License


The Board cites § 329.140.2,
 which authorizes discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
\

*   *   *

(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

Section 329.010 provides:

(4) "Cosmetologist", any person who, for compensation, engages in the practice of cosmetology, as defined in subdivision (5) of this section;
(5) "Cosmetology" includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:
(a) "Class CH--hairdresser" includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes. Class CH-- hairdresser also includes any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following: massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;
(b) "Class MO--manicurist" includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or 
otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person's legs and feet;
(c) "Class CA--hairdressing and manicuring" includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision;
(d) "Class E--estheticians" includes the use of mechanical, electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams, not to exceed ten percent phenol, engages for compensation, either directly or indirectly, in any one, or any combination, of the following practices:  massaging, cleansing, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, ears, arms, hands, bust, torso, legs or feet and removing superfluous hair by means other than electric needle or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes, of any person;
(6) "Cosmetology establishment", that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations are practiced including any space rented within a licensed establishment by a person licensed under this chapter, for the purpose of rendering cosmetology services[.]

Section 329.030
 provides:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.
By not responding to the Board’s request for admissions, Jackson admitted that he allowed unlicensed persons to perform cosmetology at a licensed beauty shop.  By allowing such persons to perform unlicensed cosmetology, Jackson assisted and enabled those unlicensed persons to violate § 329.030.
  There is cause to discipline Jackson’s beauty shop license under 

§ 329.140.2(6) and (10).
    

III.  Board’s Letters


In its warning letters dated November 19, 2007, the Board clearly inferred that it would not file a complaint if Jackson began complying with the laws cited in the letters.  Although the Board filed a complaint, we have no evidence from either party of whether Jackson began compliance after receiving the warnings.  Further, Jackson has attempted no defense based on the letters and lack of evidence of his subsequent conduct.  Therefore, we express no opinion about whether the letters could provide a defense for Jackson.
Summary


There is cause to discipline Jackson under § 328.150.2(6) and (10).
  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on May 16, 2008.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY      


Commissioner
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